

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

CrI.Petn. No. 47 of 2025

Date of order: 04.02.2026

Pankaj Gupta

vs

State of Meghalaya & ors

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner : Mr N. Khera, Adv.  
Mr R. Kharkrang, Adv.  
Mr M. Sarkar, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr N.D. Chullai, AAG with  
Ms Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA  
Mr R. Jain, Adv. [for R4]

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 4 (original complainant) state that they are ready to go in for mediation. Accordingly, both the parties to appear before the mediator so appointed by the High Court Mediation Committee on Monday i.e., 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 at 5.00 p,m, after which the Mediator to give dates convenient to the parties and the Mediator. Both the parties i.e., the petitioner and the respondent No. 4 to cooperate with the Mediator.

Stand over to **19<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.**

Since the parties are exploring the possibility of amicable settlement, the proceeding before the trial court is stayed till the next date.

**(Revati Mohite Dere)**  
**Chief Justice**

Meghalaya  
04.02.2026  
*"Sylvana PS"*