



**Serial No. 13**  
**Daily List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

CrI.Petn. No. 47 of 2025

Date of order: 05.05.2026

Pankaj Gupta

**...Petitioner**

**- versus -**

1. State of Meghalaya represented by Secretary (Home), Government of Meghalaya.
2. Investigating Officer, Tura P.S. Case No. 50 of 2025 u/s 318(2) (4)/316(2) BNS.
3. Officer In-Charge, Tura Police Station, West Garo Hills District, Meghalaya-794001
4. Shri Vinod Gulati

**...Respondents**

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner : Mr N. Khera, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr E.R. Chyne, GA  
Mr R. Jain, Adv. [for R4]

Learned counsel for the petitioner on instructions seeks leave to withdraw the petition.

The petition is, accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.



Needless to state that the trial court to conduct the case on its own merits uninfluenced by the dismissal of this petition.

**(Revati Mohite Dere)**  
**Chief Justice**